UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1818733004 Fee: $66.00

Karen A Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND Date: 07/06/2018 09:02 AM Pg: 1 0of 10
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

e e

e

Paul Hastings LLP

71 S. Wacker Drive, 45th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Attention; Bradley V. Rittet, Esq.

v s

Hinmsss aal

Citi Loan #23438

FIRST AMFNDMENT TO LEASEHOLD
MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS,
SECURITY AGREEMENT,
AND FIXTURE FILING

SRR

by

NORTH SUBURBAN HOUSING, LL€,
an Illinois limited liability company, as Bor.ower

and

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a national banking association, as Lender

Property Address:
9238 Gross Point Road, Skokie, IL 60077 and 215 W. Miner, Arlington Heights, IL 60005

Property Identification Numbers:
03-30-418-015-0000, 03-30-418-014-0000, 03-30-418-034-0000, 03-30-418-035-0000,
03-30-418-036-0000, 03-30-418-037-0000 and 10-16-204-022-0000

This document serves as a fixture filing under the Illinois Uniform Commercial Code,
Chapter 810 ILCS 5/9-502(b) et seq. !

Borrower’s Organizational Identification Number is 36-4800745

Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438



1818733004 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND FIXTURE FILING

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MULTIFAMILY MORTGAGE,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS, SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND FIXTURE FILING (this
“Amendment”) is made effective as of June 29, 2018, between NORTH SUBURBAN
HOQUSING, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, whose address is 175 W. Jackson Blvd,
Suite 350, Chicago, IL 60604, as Borrower (“Borrower”), and CITIBANK, N.A., a national
banking association, whose address is 390 Greenwich Street, 2nd Floor, New York, NY 10013
and its successors and assigns, as Lender (“Lender”). Borrower’s organizational identification
number is 26-4800745.

RECITALS

Reference 1o riade to the following facts that constitute the background of this
Amendment:

A. Borrower applied to Lender for a loan (the “Loan™) for the acquisition,
construction, rehabilitation, deveiopment, equipping and/or operation of two multifamily
residential projects, one containing 127 units located in Skokie, Cook County, Illinois and known
as Armond King Apartments (“Armonc King Apartments™), and the other containing 119 units
located in Arlington Heights, Cook County, iilinois and known as Albert Goedke House (“Albert
Goedke Apartments”, and together with the Armond King Apartments, collectively, the
“Mortgaged Property”). The Mortgaged Propeity is located on real property more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto.

B.  The Loan was evidenced by that certain Muitifamily Construction Note dated as
of November 23, 2015, in the maximum principal amount of Sixteen Million Three Hundred
Forty Five Thousand, Eighty Eight and No/100 Dollars ($1¢,345,088.00), made by Borrower
payable to the order of Lender (the “Note™), and that certain Const/uction Loan Agreement dated
as of November 23, 20135, by and between Borrower and Lender (the “Loan Agreement”), and
that certain Multifamily Loan Extension and Modification Agreement cated as of May 31, 2018
by and between Borrower and Lender..

C, The Loan is secured by, among other things, that certain Leasehols Multifamily
Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement, and Fixture Filing executed by 3orrower
for the benefit of Lender and recorded on December I, 2015, in the Official Records ¢i Cook
County, Illinois, as Document No. 1533522070 (the “Security Instrument”; together with the
Note, the Loan Agreement, and all other documents executed in connection with the Loan,
including this Amendment, the “Loan Documents™), which Security Instrument encumbers the
Mortgaged Property. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to such terms in the Loan Agreement,

D.  Borrower has satisfied the Conditions to Conversion (as defined in the Loan
Agreement) set forth in the Loan Agreement and caused the conversion of the Loan to a
permanent loan. In connection with the Conversion (as defined in the Loan Agreement),
Borrower has executed and delivered to Lender that certain Multifamily Permanent Note dated

2-
Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438

ey

TR T R

[aaea'e | LN



1818733004 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as of the date hereof, in the maximum principal amount of Four Million Four Hundred Fifty
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,450,000.00) (the “Permanent Loan Amount”), made by
Borrower payable to the order of Lender (the “Permanent Note™).

E. Borrower and Lender desire to amend the Security Instrument to, among other
matters, to account for the Conversion of the Loan and the delivery of the Permanent Note.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and of the covenants and
conditions set forth herein and in the Loan Documents, and for other valuable consideration the
receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Section 1. Recitals. The first recital of the Security Instrument is hereby amended to
delete the amount of Sixteen Million Three Hundred Forty Five Thousand, Eighty-Eight and
00/100 Dollars £514.345,088,00) and insert in its place the amount of Four Million Four Hundred
Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,450,000.00).

Section 2. Deiinitions. Section 1 of the Security Instrument is hereby amended as
follows:

(1) To add the ‘ollowing definition:

“Permanent/fMote” means that certain Multifamily Permanent Note
dated as of May 20, 2018, in the maximum principal amount of
Four Million Feur Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars
($4,450,000.00).

(2)  To modify the cutrent subparagrayp thh) to read as follows:

“Maturity Date” shall mean, (1 with respect to the Construction
Note, December 1, 2017, as the sarie-may be extended by six (6)
months pursuant to Section 5.1 of the Loan Agreement, (ii) with
respect to the Permanent Note, June 29,2023, or (iii) any date on
which the unpaid principal balance of the Note becomes due or
payable by acceleration or otherwise.

Section 3.  Notice. Section 30 of the Security Instrument is hereby amcnzed to delete
the (i) name “Kenneth Goldin” and insert the name “Lauren Mack” in lieu thercef, and (ii)
number “(708) 485-8301” and insert “(312) 332-0419” in lieu thereof.

Section4,  Maximum Amount_of Indebtedness. Section 43(d) of the Security
Instrument is hereby amended to delete the amount of Thirty Five Million and 00/100 Dollars
($35,000,000.00) and insett in its place the amount of Eight Million Nine Hundred Thousand and
No/100 Dollars ($8,900,000.00).

Section 5.  Ratification. Each reference in the Loan Documents to Security
Instrument shall mean the Security Instrument, as amended by this Amendment. Other than as
set forth herein, the Security Instrument remains unmodified and in full force and effect.

-3-
Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438

SLia AREL bl et meres



1818733004 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438



1818733004 Page: 5 of 10 -

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed and delivered this
Amendment or caused this Amendment to be duly executed and delivered by its authorized
representative as of the date first set forth above. The undersigned intends that this instrument
shall be deemed to be signed and delivered as a sealed instrument.

BORROWER:

NORTH SUSJYBAN HOUSING, LLC, an
Illinois limited Yiarility company

By: ONEVISION I{*USING I, LLC,
its Manager

By: HOUSING AUTHORITY OF COOK
COUNTY, itsyuaging Member

By: ?%/ ﬁa//f-/j/

Name: Karl Becker
Its: Chief Financial Officer

[Signatures continued on folleving page]

[First Amendment to Mortgage]

e



1818733004 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER:
CITIBANK, N.A.
\"7}"""“'

By: L
Name: h ‘
Title: A un 5

phorized Signa

[Signatures continued on following page]

Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King

Deal ID No. 23438

copmr



1818733004 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
‘- ) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Keal Be clER , personally known to me to be the Vice PRESIDENT  of
North Suburban Housing, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, and personally known to me
to be the samn< person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in persea and signed and delivered the said instrument.

GIVEN underiny hand and official seal this 217 day 6f June, 2018.

DEBORAK A KYKER ‘
Otficiat Seal & <
Notary Public - Stale of tinois 7

[ My Commission Enpires Jun 27, 2020

(SEAL)

[First Amendment to Mortgage]

ST 0 —

—r — e e



1818733004 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF !M QiQ{Zf'V )

) SS.

COUNTY OF ‘w:\w}‘/_ )

I, the undersigped, a Notary Public in and for the county and State aforesaid, do hereby

fy that. _O0( U\ , persomally known to me to be the
w Q.q_‘\_(x%of CIfIBANK, N.A., and personally known to me to be the same
petson whose neise is slibscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in
person and signed 2ug delivered the said instrument.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal this _Zly of June, 2018.

A

Notary Pﬁl{l)e/ -

(SEAL)
NEVOEL |2 BA
L BANEG
NOTARY PUBLI('—STATG OF N;\Vﬁ YORK
r'\lo. 01B4es9 767
Quelitigd In Sufrgr Caunty

My Commission Expires 10-21.2021

Amendment to Mortgage S

Deal ID No. 23438

PRI e e s =

e



1818733004 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

Address: 9238 Gross Point Road, Skokie, IL 60077 and 215 W. Miner, Arlington Heights, IL
60005

Property Index Numbers: 03-30-418-015-0000, 03-30-418-014-0000, 03-30-418-034-0000, 03-
30-418-035-0000, 03-30-418-036-0000, 03-30-418-037-0000 and 10-16-204-022-0000

Real prope:ty in the City of Skokie, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as follows:

PARCEL 1:

LOT 2 IN BLOZK.3 IN MINERS' ADDITION TO DUNTON, A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORT1, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 1 AND 4 IN BLOCK 4 IN »IMERS' ADDITION TO DUNTON, A SUBDIVISION OF
THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EA{T OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 3 IN MINERS' ADDITION TO DUNTON, A SUBDIVISION OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD T"RINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

LOT 3 IN BLOCK 2 AND LOT 4 IN BLOCK 3 IN MINERS' ADDITIONTO DUNTON, A
SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE-SOUTHEAST Y
OF SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIP> PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Real property in the City of Arlington Heights, County of Cook, State of Illinois, described as
follows:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST OF THE EAST
LINE OF LAMON AVENUE EXTENDED FROM CHURCH STREET, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STAKE AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER
LINE OF THE ROAD FROM GROSS POINT TO NILES WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
CHARLES ODE’S TEN ACRE TRACT AND DISTANT NORTH 352 DEGREES WEST
FROM THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16,
AFORESAID, 4 CHAINS AND 53 LINKS; RUNNING THENCE ALONG THE CENTER

Amendment to Mortgage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438

L AALLS e SR

1

B e & LI



1818733004 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LINE OF SAID ROAD NORTH 36 DEGREES AND 45 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 2
CHAINS AND 68 LINKS; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES WEST A DISTANCE OF 23
CHAINS AND 41 LINKS TO THE EAST LINE OF CHARLES ODE’S SEVEN ACRE
TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
EAST LINE OF TRACT AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST HALF
OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 16, A DISTANCE OF 11.0 CHAINS
AND 28 LINKS; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES EAST A DISTANCE OF 15 CHAINS AND
70 LINKS TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING A PART OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY
10.0 ACRES OF LOT 3 IN COUNTY CLERK'’S DIVISION OF THE TOWN OF NILES
(EXCEPT THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40.0 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT THAT PART
DESCRIREL AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE MOST NORTH CORNER OF THE
ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST 419.18 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID PREMISES,
THENCE NOKT!i 59 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 272.48 FEET TO A
POINT IN THE NOXTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PREMISES; THENCE NORTH 36
DEGREES WEST 22840 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING); ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Also Known As:

THAT PART OF THE NORTH EAST ZUARTER OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH,
RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PREVCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING EAST OF THE EAST
LINE OF LAMON AVENUE EXTENDED FkOM CHURCH STREET, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT A STAKE At THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER
LINE OF THE ROAD FROM GROSS POINT TO WIZES WITH THE NORTHERLY LINE OF
CHARLES ODE’S TEN ACRE TRACT AND DISTANT NORTH 52 DEGREES WEST
FROM THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH EAST QUARTER OF SECTION 16,
AFORESAID, 298.98 FEET; RUNNING THENCE ALONC TLE CENTER LINE OF SAID
ROAD NORTH 36 DEGREES AND 45 MINUTES EAST A DISTANCE OF 176.88 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES WEST A DISTANCE OF 154546 ¥EET, TO THE EAST
LINE OF CHARLES ODE’S SEVEN ACRE TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF TRACT AXND PARALLEL
WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTH EAST QUAP.JCR OF SAID
SECTION 16, A DISTANCE OF 744.48 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREfFS EAST A
DISTANCE OF 1036.20 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, BEING A PAKT CF THE
SOUTHWESTERLY 10.0 ACRES OF LOT 3 IN COUNTY CLERK’S DIVISION OF THE
TOWN OF NILES (EXCEPT THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40.0 FEET THEREOF AND EXCEPT
THAT PART DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE MOST NORTH CORNER
OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST 419.18 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID PREMISES,
THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 272.48 FEET TO A
POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID PREMISES; THENCE NORTH 36
DEGREES WEST 22830 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING); ALL IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Amendment to Morigage Goedke & King
LEGAL_US_E # 134908630.4 Deal ID No. 23438



